
Byrd and Flanigan Crematory and Funeral Service was founded in 2016 

to provide quality care and personalized memorialization 

as a way to serve our community and those who have passed away. 

We believe in the honor and recognition of a life well lived and offer a blending of traditional values with 

modern technology, affordability with class,  

and exceptional service with the sincerity of genuine neighborly care. 

Planning or facing the passing of a loved one will never be emotionally easy; however, we promise to make all 

the arrangements as simple as possible and clearly understood. 

Please review our services carefully and only select the items you desire.  If there is a question or a need for 

further explanation, please let our funeral director know. 

Locally Owned and Operated 
Mr. Keenan Byrd and Mr. Michael Flanigan 

Licensed Funeral Directors 

(770) 962-2200
available 24 hours 

www.ByrdandFlanigan.com 
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GENERAL PRICE LIST 
The goods and services shown below are those that we can provide to you or your loved one.  You may choose only the items you desire.  
However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead.  If legal or other requirements mean you 
must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide, describing the funeral goods 
and services you selected. 

SERVICES OF THE FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF 
Basic Services of the Funeral Director and Staff ...................... $   2445 
Our fee for the basic services of funeral director and staff includes, but 
is not limited to, staff to respond to initial request for service; 
conducting the arrangement conference with the family and 
responsible parties; preparation and filing of necessary authorizations 
and permits; recording vital statistics; preparation and placement of 
obituary notice; and coordination with those providing other service 
details of the funeral including cemetery, crematory, vault companies, 
airlines, and others as required.  Also included in this fee are overhead 
expenses relative to our facilities such as sheltering of your loved one 
in our care for three calendar days, professional licensing, legal and 
accounting fees, insurance costs, building and utility expenses, 
parking lot and grounds, maintenance, taxes, equipment, furnishings, 
inventory cost, record-keeping, secretarial, and administrative 
expenses. 

This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total 
cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already 
included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate burials, and 
forwarding or receiving remains.) 

PREPARATION 
Embalming ............................................................................. $     850 
Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law.  
Embalming may be necessary; however, if you select certain funeral 
arrangements, such as a funeral with a public viewing ceremony.  If 
you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an 
arrangement that does not require you to pay a fee, such as a direct 
cremation or immediate burial. 

Other Preparation of the Body ................................................ $     250 
This includes any dressing, casketing, cosmetics, or handling of the 
body (including supervision of such) other than embalming, 
refrigeration or storage. 

Sanitary care (topical disinfection) without embalming ........... $     200 
Autopsy or body restoration ................................................... $     150 
Restorative art, other than for autopsies (per hour) ................. $     125 
Refrigeration (per calendar day after the initial 3 days) ............ $       50 
Hairdresser (coloring extra) Men $75....................................... $       75 

TRANSPORTATION AND AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT 
Transfer of the remains to the Funeral Home .......................... $    450 
Funeral coach or Hearse ......................................................... $    250 
Service vehicle ........................................................................ $    150 
Mileage fee (per mile after 50 miles from our chapel) .............. $        2 
Limousine .............................................................................. $    600 
Transfer of the deceased for autopsy (50 mi roundtrip) ........... $    450 
Transportation from or to the Atlanta airport.......................... $    450 
Local Delivery fee (plus mileage after 50 mi roundtrip) ............ $       75 
Pronouncement Fee (50 mi roundtrip) .................................... $       75 
Local courier for certificates, permits or delivery ..................... $       75 
Police Motorcycle Escort (1 stop) ............................................ $    450 
*Our funeral home safety policy requires that all funeral processions be escorted 
by a professional funeral escort service with a minimum of 2 motor escorts. Larger 
services will require additional motor escorts.  All pricing is subject to time and 
mileage charges. 

USE OF FACILITIES, EQUIPMENT AND STAFF 
Public Viewing (not available without embalming) .................. $    400 
A visitation service the evening prior to the funeral or memorial 
service.  Includes staff and necessary equipment (scheduled between 

10AM and 8PM) at our facility*. 

Public Viewing (not available without embalming) .................. $    400 
A visitation service the day of the funeral or memorial service.  
Includes staff and necessary equipment scheduled between 10AM 

and 4PM) at our facility*. 

Memorial or Funeral Service ................................................... $    550 
A memorial or funeral service, necessary staff members and 
equipment (2 hours between 10AM and 8PM) at our facility*. 

Graveside Service (between 10AM and 4PM) .................................. $    350  

Identification Viewing (prior to burial or cremation) ................ $    150 
The identification viewing is to allow immediate family members  a 
maximum of 1 hour to identify and view the deceased.  An alternative 
container and sanitary care are required.  This option is not available for 

autopsied or unviewable remains. (1hr between 10AM and 4PM) 

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 
1

st
 Certified Death Certificate (State of Georgia) ..................... $       25 

Additional Certified Death Certificate (State of Georgia) ......... $        5  
Soloist provided by the funeral home ...................................... $      75+    
Pianist or Organist provided by the funeral home ................... $      75+ 
Minister or Celebrant provided by the funeral home ............... $   150+  

Document fee for correcting death certificates ....................... $      125 
Overnight mailing of documents or merchandise .................... $ 125         
Certified mailing of death certificates via the USPS. ................ $         10 
Packaging and shipping of cremated remains** ..................... $        150

**Federal Law requires that cremated remains be shipped through the U.S. 

Postal Service, registered to domestic locations.  Under this regulation, we 
cannot express or overnight cremated remains.  No guaranteed delivery dates or 
times are offered or implied.

PAYMENT OPTIONS 
Payment is required prior to service.  We accept cash, checks, all 
major credit cards, and assignable insurance policies that have been in 
force for at least three years.  

Payment by life insurance policies must be verified by the funeral 
home and all beneficiaries must sign an assignment (with a notary) to 
ensure payment to the funeral home.  

There is an insurance financing fee of 5% of the assigned amount, per 
insurance claim filed and/or per policy and a minimum of $125, to 
cover notary fees, express mailings, and administrative expenses.   
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TRUSTED CREMATION™ (DIRECT CREMATION) ........................................................................................$ 1,695
If you want to arrange for Trusted Cremation™ (direct cremation) without a ceremony, you can use an 
alternative container.  Alternative containers encase the body and will be made of materials 
like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering, mattress and pillow).  
The containers we provide are fiberboard containers.  Cash advance items such as tax and obituaries are 
not included. 

Our charges for Trusted Cremation™ (direct cremation without a ceremony) includes: basic services of 
our funeral director and staff; a proportionate share of overhead costs ($795); transfer of your loved one 
into our care (within 50 miles) to our facility ($450); obtaining necessary authorizations and permits; 
a basic fiberboard (no mattress or pillow) cremation container for the body to be 
cremated ($25.00); sheltering the deceased for three calendar days and the crematory fee of ($325.00). 

Additional charges will apply for the transport, handling and cremation of obese clients.  NOTE: An urn 
is not included, unless you choose one; however, urns are not required by or firm or by law.  Cemeteries 
may require urns and vaults for burial on their property, all of which are available for purchase.  

Direct cremation with container provided by the Funeral Home ...............................................$1,695  


OBESE CREMATION:  To safely care for clients who weight 500 lbs or more, an additional crematory fee of 

$500 will be added to the cost of Direct Cremation.   

CREMATION SERVICE PACKAGE OPTIONS 
As an alternative to itemized service selection for the cremation service, you have the option 
of choosing a packaged cremation service arrangement.  This option provides a selection of goods 
and services without substitution or deletion.  Other items may be included upon request and 
at an additional cost.  When compared to itemized selections, these service options may offer 
substantial savings to the purchaser.  The following price quotations are provided at this time to assist 
you during the consideration of cremation arrangements.  Cash advance items such as death 
certificates and are not included and further explanation is available upon request.  Any deletions 
will require an itemized calculation of the services selected. 

TRADITIONAL CREMATION AND FUNERAL SERVICE 
This package is chosen by families who desire a traditional visitation with the body present, a traditional funeral service in our chapel, and 
cremation to follow.  Our charges include a proportionate share of the basic services of the funeral director and staff, transfer of your loved one 
into our care (within 50 miles) to our facility, embalming, dressing, cosmetizing, and casketing, use of a traditional wood 
ceremonial rental casket, and Trusted Cremation™. 

A. Service with the visitation and funeral service held on two separate days ....................................................................................... $  5,870 
B. Service with the visitation and funeral service held on the same day ............................................................................................... $ 5,870 

*Oversize Rental Casket (additional cost to the standard Rental Casket fee included above $500 ) ................................................. $    200 
Services held at another location (includes hearse, service vehicle, and staff) ................................................................................. $    400 

TRUSTED CREMATION™ WITH CELEBRATION OF LIFE SERVICE 
This package is chosen by families who desire a celebration of life or memorial service held in our chapel, after cremation has occurred.  Our 
charges include a proportionate share of the basic services of the funeral director and staff, transfer of your loved one into our care (within 50 
miles), and Trusted Cremation™. 

A. Service with the visitation and funeral service held on two separate days ....................................................................................... $2,645   
B. Service with the visitation and funeral service held on the same day .............................................................................................. $  2,645 

Service held at another location (includes hearse, service vehicle, and staff) .................................................................................. $   400 
Service held at another location (includes service vehicle, and staff) .............................................................................................. $    150 

PRIVATE FAMILY VIEWING WITH TRUSTED CREMATION™ TO FOLLOW 
This package is to allow immediate family members a maximum of 1 hour to identify and view the deceased.   Our charges include a 
proportionate share of the basic services of the funeral director and staff, transfer of your loved one into our care (within 50 miles), sanitary, 
, and Trusted Cremation™. ......................................................................................................................................................................... $  1,845  

**May be unavailable for autopsy cases and certain conditions. 

For your peace 
of mind…. 

We are proud to have 
been Nationally 

Accredited as a Trusted 
Cremation™ provider by 
the National Cremation 

Research Council.   

This means that our certified 
crematory technicians have 

signed a Professional Code of 
Conduct, adhering to a  

21-step safe
cremation process. 

Our facility was designed and 
approved to provide 

On-Site Cremation services, 
that feature a private family 

witnessing room, for your 
peace of mind. 

Michael Flanigan
Inserted Text
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FUNERAL SERVICE PACKAGE OPTIONS 
As an alternative to itemized service selection for the funeral, you have the option of choosing a packaged funeral service arrangement.  This 
option provides a selection of goods and services without substitution or deletion.  Other items may be included upon request and at an additional 
cost.  When compared to itemized selections, these service options may offer substantial savings to the purchaser.  The following price quotations 
are provided at this time to assist you during the consideration of funeral arrangements.  Cash advance items such as death certificates and are 
not included and further explanation is available upon request.  Any deletions will require an itemized calculation of the services selected. 

TRADITIONAL FUNERAL SERVICE 
This package is chosen by families who desire a traditional visitation with the body present, a traditional funeral service in our chapel, and burial to 
follow.  Our charges include a proportionate share of the basic services of the funeral director and staff, transfer of your loved one into our care 
(within 50 miles) to our facility, embalming, dressing, cosmetizing, and casketing, hearse, service vehicle, visitation and funeral service. 

A. Service with the visitation and funeral service held on two separate days at our chapel, a place of worship or graveside ................. $ 5,570 
B. Service with the visitation and funeral service held on the same day at our chapel, a place of worship or graveside ........................ $ 5,570 

IMMEDIATE BURIAL 
Our charges for immediate burial (without ceremony) includes:  basic services of the funeral director and staff ($2445; a proportionate share 
of overhead costs; washing and disinfecting of the deceased ($200); dressing and casketing ($250); local transportation (within 50 miles) of 
the remains from the place of death ($450); care and shelter of remains and local transportation to the cemetery ($250).  This fee does 
not include embalming, use of facility for a viewing or funeral service, taxes or third party expenses.  

A. Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser ...................................................................................................................... $ 3,595  
B. Immediate burial with 20 Ga metal casket ($1,400) ........................................................................................................................ $4,995 

GREEN BURIAL 
The charge for Green burial includes basic services of Funeral Director and staff, transfer of your loved one into our care (within 50 miles) to our 
facility, dressing, cosmetizing, and casketing, grave site ceremony, service vehicle, and transportation to the cemetery.  This charge does not 
include the use of facilities and staff for visitation, public or private viewing, prior to burial. 

A. Green burial with casket provided by the purchaser (must meet cemetery specifications) .............................................................. $ 3,595 
B. Green burial with cloth covered wood casket (if provided by funeral home $1,400) ......................................................................... $4,995 
C. Green burial with a suitable casket selected from our funeral home (additional cost), same day visitation and funeral .................... $ 4,945 

Grave opening and closing with tent and chairs ............................................................................................................................. $    950 
Private family viewing (1hr between the hours of 10am to 4pm) ..................................................................................................... $    150 

FORWARDING OF REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME 
This charge includes the minimum services of funeral director and staff ($795); a proportionate share of overhead costs; transportation from 
the place of death ($250); embalming preparation of remains, if relevant ($850) and local transportation to the Atlanta Airport ($450).  This does 
not include any merchandise, such as combo shipping containers, air cargo charges; cash advance items, third party expenses, or visitation or 
funeral ceremony prior to forwarding ....................................................................................................................................................................... $ 2,345 

RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME 
This charge includes the minimum services of funeral director and staff ($2,445); a proportionate share of overhead costs; transportation of 
the remains from the Atlanta Airport to the funeral home ($450); local transportation (within 50 miles) to the cemetery ($250); temporary 
sheltering of the remains.  This does not include any merchandise, such as casket, dressing of the deceased, air cargo charges; Visitation, 
. chapel, church service,............................................................... cash advance items............................................................................................................................ $ 3,145

MERCHANDISE AND SERVICE ITEMS 
We offer several merchandise and service items from most respected companies in the country which may be personalized based on your 
preferences.  Urns are available ranging in prices from $195 to $1,995.  Caskets are available ranging in prices from $895 to $14,995.  Outer Burial 
Containers (vaults) are available ranging in prices from $995 to $10,995.  We will provide a Casket Price List and an Outer Burial Container at the 
funeral home. 

Funeral programs (per 100) ..................................................... $    75 
Bagpipe tribute in our chapel or grave..................................... $ At cost 

Prayer / Remembrance Cards (120) ......................................... $    35 
Stationary Package (Register book, folders, thank you notes) . $  125 
Wood flag case ....................................................................... $  75+ 
Memorial DVD (50 photos and music selections) ..................... $    75 
Additional copies of the DVD .................................................. $    25 

Laminated obituary notice ...................................................... $      3 

Air tray (required by all airlines) .............................................. $ 175 

Combo tray (for forwarding of remains) .................................. $ 200 

Medical examiner transport kit  .............................................. $ 75 

Temporary grave marker ........................................................ $    65 


